SMD Type
www.kexin.com.cn 1
MOSFET
N-Channel  MOSFET
 NDT50N03
■ Features
 ● VDS (V) = 30V
 ● ID = 90 A (VGS = 10V)
 ● RDS(ON) ＜ 5.7mΩ (VGS = 10V)
 ● RDS(ON) ＜ 7.8mΩ (VGS = 4.5V)
2.3 0.60+ 0.1
- 0.1
6.50+0.15
-0.15
1
.
5
0
+
0
.
1
5
-
0
.
1
5
0.80+0.1
-0.1
4.60 +0.15
-0.15
0
.
5
0
+
0
.
1
5
-
0
.
1
5
9
.
7
0
+
0
.
2
-
0
.
2
5.30+0.2
-0.2
2.30 +0.1
-0.1
0.50 +0.8
-0.7
5
.
5
5
+
0
.
1
5
-
0
.
1
5
2
.
6
5
+
0
.
2
5
-
0
.
1
1
.
5
0
+
0
.
2
8
-
0
.
1
0.127
max
3
.8
0
TO-252 Unit: mm
1Gate
2Drain
3Source
■ Absolute Maximum Ratings Ta = 25℃
Symbol Rating Unit
VDS 30
VGS ±20
 Tc=25℃     *1&5 90
 Tc=70℃     *1&5 75
 Ta=25℃     *2&3 30
 Ta=70℃     *2&3 25
IDM 100
 Avalanche Current Pulse IAS 45
 Single Pulse Avalanche Energy EAS 101
 Tc=25℃ 83
 Tc=70℃ 58
 Ta=25℃     *2&3 10
 Ta=70℃     *2&3 7
RthJA 15
RthJC 1.8
TJ 175
Tstg -55 to 175
L=0.1mH
A
 Power Dissipation                       PD W
V
 Pulsed Drain Current
Parameter
 Drain-Source Voltage
 Gate-Source Voltage
 Continuous Drain Current (TJ=70℃) ID
 Junction Temperature
 Storage Temperature Range
℃/W
℃
 Thermal Resistance.Junction- to-Ambient       t ≤ 10sec   *2&4
 Thermal Resistance.Junction- to-Case        Steady State
*1: Based on TC = 25 ℃.
*2: Surface mounted on 1” x 1” FR4 board.
*3: t = 10 sec
*4: Maximum under steady state conditions is 50 ℃/W.
*5: Calculated based on maximum junction temperature. Package limitation current is 50 A.
G
D
S
mJ
SMD Type
MOSFET
N-Channel  MOSFET
 NDT50N03
■ Electrical Characteristics Ta = 25℃
Parameter Symbol Test Conditions Min Typ Max Unit
 Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage VDSS  ID=250μA,  VGS=0V 30 V
 VDS=30V,  VGS=0V 1
 VDS=30V,  VGS=0V, TJ=55℃ 10
 Gate-Body Leakage Current IGSS  VDS=0V,  VGS=±20V ±100 nA
 Gate Threshold Voltage VGS(th)  VDS=VGS , ID=250μA 1.2 2.4 V
 VGS=10V,  ID=20A 4.6 5.7
 VGS=4.5V,  ID=20A 6.2 7.8
 On State Drain Current   *1 ID(ON)  VGS=10V, VDS=5V 50 A
 Forward Transconductance   *1 gFS  VDS=15V,  ID=30A 70 S
 Input Capacitance Ciss 3800
 Output Capacitance Coss 615
 Reverse Transfer Capacitance Crss 305
 Gate Resistance Rg  VGS=0V,  VDS=0V,  f=1MHz 0.9 1.4 Ω
 VGS=10V,  VDS=15V,  ID=30A  *2 62 95
30 45
 Gate Source Charge Qgs 11
 Gate Drain Charge Qgd 9
 Turn-On DelayTime td(on) 12 18
 Turn-On Rise Time tr 10 15
 Turn-Off DelayTime td(off) 30 45
 Turn-Off Fall Time tf 8 12
 Turn-On DelayTime td(on) 26 40
 Turn-On Rise Time tr 230 345
 Turn-Off DelayTime td(off) 25 40
 Turn-Off Fall Time tf 9 14
 Body Diode Reverse Recovery Time trr 65 100
 Body Diode Reverse Recovery Charge Qrr 38 60 nC
 Reverse Recovery Fall Time ta 50
 Reverse Recovery Rise Time tb 15
 Maximum Body-Diode Continuous Current IS Tc=25℃   *3 55
 Pulse Diode Forward Current   *1 ISM 100
 Diode Forward Voltage VSD  IS=6.7A,VGS=0V 0.9 1.5 V
 VGS=4.5V, VDS=15V, RL=0.6Ω,
RGEN=1Ω,ID=25A   *2
 IF= 6.7A,  dI/dt= 100A/μs,TJ=25℃
ns
A
ns
 Zero Gate Voltage Drain Current IDSS μA
mΩ
 VGS=10V, VDS=15V, RL=0.5Ω,
RGEN=1Ω,ID=30A  *2
RDS(On) Static Drain-Source On-Resistance  *1
 Total Gate Charge Qg
 VGS=0V,  VDS=15V,  f=1MHz   *2 pF
nC
 VGS=4.5V,  VDS=15V,  ID=25A    *2
*1: Pulse test; pulse width  ≤ 300  s, duty cycle ≤  2%.
*2: Guaranteed by design, not subject to production testing.
*3: Calculated based on maximum junction temperature. Package limitation current is 50 A.
SMD Type
www.kexin.com.cn 3
MOSFET
N-Channel  MOSFET
 NDT50N03
■ Typical  Characterisitics
Crss
0 20 40 60 80 100
0
2
4
6
8
10
0 13 26 39 52 65
0.7
0.9
1.1
1.3
1.5
1.7
1.9
–50 –25 0 25 50 75 100 125 150 175
0
1000
2000
3000
4000
5000
0 5 10 15 20 25
Coss
Ciss
Gate Charge
On-Resistance vs. Drain Current
Qg (nC)
VDS  –  Drain-to-Source Voltage (V)
C
 –
C
ap
a
ci
t
a
nc
e
(p
F)
ID  –  Drain Current (A)
Capacitance
On-Resistance vs. Junction Temperature
TJ – Junction Temperature
r D
S
(o
n)
 –
 O
n-
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
(N
or
m
al
iz
ed
)
0
4
8
12
16
20
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5 4.0
0
20
40
60
80
100
0.0 0.5 1.0 1.5 2.0 2.5 3.0
scitsiretcarahC refsnarTscitsiretcarahC tuptuO
VDS  –  Drain-to-Source Voltage (V)
–
 D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
I D
VGS  –  Gate-to-Source Voltage (V)
–
 D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
I D
r D
S
(o
n)
 –
 O
n-
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
(
)
0.015
0.012
0.009
0.006
0.003
0.000
V G
S
 (V
)
V GS  = 10 V thru 4 V
3 V
TC  = 25 C
TC  = –55 C
TC  = 125 C
VGS = 10 V
VGS = 4.5 V
VDS = 15 V
VDS = 24 V
ID = 20 A
VGS = 4.5 V
VGS = 10 V
。
SMD Type
MOSFET
.
N-Channel  MOSFET
 NDT50N03
■ Typical  Characterisitics
TJ = 25 C
TJ = 150 C
0.001
0.010
0.100
1.000
10.000
100.000
0.0 0.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0 1.2
0.00
0.01
0.02
0.03
0.04
0.05
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
Source-Drain Diode Forward Voltage
VSD  –  Source-to-Drain Voltage (V)
–
 S
ou
rc
e
C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
I S
rDS(on) vs VGS vs. Temperature
VGS – Gate-to-Source Voltage (V)
0.5
0.7
0.9
1.1
1.3
1.5
1.7
1.9
2.1
2.3
–50 –25 0 25 50 75 100 125 150 175
Threshold Voltage
TJ – Temperature ( C)
0
100
200
300
400
500
600
Po
w
er
  (
W
)
Time (sec)
10 10000.10.010.001
Single Pulse Power, Junction-to-Ambient
r D
S
(o
n)
 O
n-
R
es
is
ta
nc
e
(
)
V G
S
(th
) –
 (V
)
1001
Safe Operating Area
0.1 1 10 100
VDS (V)
*VGS  minimum VGS at which rDS(on) is specified
I D
 (A
)
0.001
0.10
1
10
100
1000
1 ms
10 ms
100 ms
1s
10s
DC
25 C
125 C
TA = 25 C
Single Pulse
ID = 250  A
TA = 25 C
Single Pulse
0.01
10 µs
100 µs
100s
*Limited by rDS(on)
SMD Type
www.kexin.com.cn 5
MOSFET
N-Channel  MOSFET
 NDT50N03
■ Typical  Characterisitics
0
25
50
75
100
0 25 50 75 100 125 150 175
Current De-Rating
D
ra
in
 C
ur
re
nt
 (A
)
TC – Case Temperature ( C)
0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90
25 50 75 100 125 150 175
Power De-Rating
TC – Case Temperature ( C)
P
ow
er
Limited by Package